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D
Hinweis: Vor der Installation Montageanleitung der 
Steuereinheit lesen. Diese enthält wichtige Informationen für 
die sichere und fachgerechte Installation in Verbindung mit 
weiteren Modulen.

Sicherheitsinformationen
Gefahr durch beschädigte Anschlussleitung 
vermeiden. Bei Beschädigung muss die 
Anschlussleitung vom Hersteller oder dessen 
Kundendienst oder einer gleichermaßen 
qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden.

� Die Installation darf nur in frostsicheren Räumen vorgenom-
men werden.

� Bei der Reinigung Steckverbinder nicht direkt oder indirekt 
mit Wasser abspritzen.

� Achtung! Verletzungsgefahr der Augen durch direkte 
Lichteinstrahlung. Zur Vermeidung von Augenschäden nicht 
direkt in die Lichtquelle blicken.

Anwendungsbereich/Funktion
� Einbauleuchte zur Beleuchtung von Bädern und Duschen.

Technische Daten
� Leistung: 6 W
� Spannungsversorgung: 12 V DC
� Temperatur: 0 – 60 °C
� Luftfeuchtigkeit: 100% RH

Dieses Produkt enthält eingebaute LED-Lampen, die nicht 
austauschbar sind.
� Energieeffizienzklasse LED: A+

Elektroinstallation
Die Elektroinstallation darf nur von einem 
Elektro-Fachinstallateur vorgenommen werden! 
Dabei sind die Vorschriften nach 

IEC 60364-7-701 (entspr. VDE 0100 Teil 701) sowie alle 
nationalen und örtlichen Vorschriften zu beachten!

Installation

Einbau und Anschluss, siehe Seite 2-4, Abb. [1] bis [6].

Bei der Installation beachten:
� Um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden, müssen sämtliche 

Kabel unter Verwendung einer Kabeleinzughilfe eingezogen 
werden.

GB
Note: Read the installation instructions for the control unit prior 
to installation. They contain important information for safe and 
professional installation in combination with other modules.

Safety notes
Avoid danger due to damaged connection cables. In 
the case of damage, the connection cable must be 
replaced by the manufacturer or its customer service 
department or an equally qualified person.

� Installation is only possible in frost-free rooms.
� The plug-in connectors must not be directly or indirectly 

sprayed with water when cleaning.
� Important: Direct light can be harmful to the eyes. To avoid 

eye damage, do not look directly at the light source.

Applications/function
� Recessed light for illuminating bathrooms and showers.

Technical data
� Power consumption: 6 W
� Power supply: 12 V DC
� Temperature: 0 – 60 °C
� Air humidity: 100% RH

This product contains built-in LED lamps which cannot be 
replaced.
� LED energy efficiency class: A+

Electrical installation
Electrical installation work must only be 
performed by a qualified electrician. This work 
must be carried out in accordance with the 

regulations according to IEC 60364-7-701 (corresponding 
to VDE 0100 Part 701) as well as all national and local 
regulations.

Installation

Fitting and connection, see pages 2-4, Figs. [1] to [6].

During installation, please note:
� All cables must be pulled through using a pulling device to 

avoid damage.
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F
Remarque: Avant l’installation, lire les instructions de 
montage de l’unité de commande. Elles contiennent des 
informations importantes pour l’installation sûre et conforme 
en combinaison avec d’autres modules.

Consignes de sécurité
Eviter les dangers entraînés par un câble de 
raccordement endommagé. En cas 
d’endommagement, faire remplacer le câble de 

raccordement par le fabricant, son service après-vente ou une 
personne disposant des mêmes qualifications.
� Ne procéder à l’installation que dans un endroit à l’abri 

du gel.
� La fiche de raccordement ne doit pas être exposée aux 

éclaboussures d’eau directes ou indirectes.
� Attention! Risque de lésion oculaire en raison du 

rayonnement lumineux direct. Pour éviter les lésions 
oculaires, ne pas regarder directement la source lumineuse.

Domaine d’application/Fonction
� Lumière encastrée pour l’éclairage des salles de bains et 

douches.

Caractéristiques techniques
� Puissance: 6 W
� Tension d’alimentation: 12V CC
� Température: 0 à 60 °C
� Humidité relative de l’air: 100%

Ce produit contient des lampes à LED qui ne peuvent pas 
être remplacées.
� Classe d'efficacité énergétique de la lampe à LED: A+

Montage électrique
Le montage électrique doit impérativement être 
réalisé par un électricien! Ce faisant, les 
prescriptions des normes CEI 60364-7-701 (VDE 

0100 partie 701) et toutes les prescriptions nationales et 
locales doivent être respectées!

Installation

Montage et raccordement, voir page 2-4, fig. [1] à [6].

A respecter lors de l’installation:
� Pour éviter les dommages, tous les câbles doivent être tirés 

à l’aide d’un tire-câble.

E
Nota: Antes de la instalación, leer las instrucciones de 
montaje de la unidad de control. Dichas instrucciones 
contienen información importante para la instalación segura y 
profesional en combinación con otros módulos.

Informaciones relativas a la seguridad
Evitar peligros derivados de un cable de conexión 
dañado. En caso de daños, el cable de conexión 
deberá ser sustituido por el fabricante o su servicio 
de postventa o por una persona con la cualificación 
correspondiente.

� La instalación solo puede efectuarse en recintos protegidos 
contra las heladas.

� No mojar el conector de enchufe directa ni indirectamente 
durante la limpieza.

� ¡Atención! Riesgo de lesiones en los ojos por la radiación 
directa de luz. Para evitar daños en los ojos, no mirar 
directamente en dirección a la fuente de luz.

Campo de aplicación/Función
� Luz montada para la iluminación de baños y duchas.

Datos técnicos
� Potencia: 6 W
� Tensión de alimentación: 12 V CC
� Temperatura: 0 – 60 °C
� Humedad del aire: 100% RH

Este producto contiene lámparas LED integradas que no 
son intercambiables.
� Clase de eficiencia energética LED: A+

Instalación eléctrica
¡La instalación eléctrica solo deberá realizarla un 
instalador electricista! ¡Se deberán seguir las 
normas IEC 60364-7-701 (equiv. VDE 0100 - 701) 

así como todas las normas locales y nacionales!

Instalación

Montaje y conexión, véanse las páginas 2-4, figs. [1] a [6].

Puntos a tener en cuenta para la instalación:
� Para evitar daños, todos los cables deberán introducirse 

utilizando una ayuda para la introducción de cables.
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I
Nota: prima dell’installazione leggere le istruzioni per il 
montaggio dell’unità di comando. Esse contengono 
informazioni importanti per un’istallazione sicura e a regola 
d’arte in combinazione con ulteriori moduli.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Evitare il pericolo dovuto a una linea di collegamento 
danneggiata. In caso di danneggiamento, la linea di 
collegamento dovrà essere sostituita dal costruttore 
o dal relativo Servizio di assistenza oppure da 
persona di pari qualifica.

� L’installazione deve essere eseguita solo in ambienti al 
riparo dal gelo.

� Nella pulizia non bagnare direttamente o indirettamente con 
acqua i connettori a spina.

� Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni agli occhi dovute 
all’esposizione diretta a radiazioni ottiche artificiali. Per 
evitare lesioni agli occhi non fissare direttamente la sorgente 
luminosa.

Gamma di applicazioni/Funzionamento
� Faro da incasso per l’illuminazione di bagni e docce.

Dati tecnici
� Potenza: 6 W
� Alimentazione di tensione: 12 V c.c.
� Temperatura:  0–60 °C
� Umidità relativa: 100% RH

Questo prodotto presenta lampade a LED integrate non 
sostituibili.
� Classe di efficienza energetica LED: A+

Collegamento elettrico
Il collegamento elettrico deve essere effettuato 
solo da un elettricista specializzato! Durante il 
collegamento osservare le norme IEC 60364-7-

701 (corrispondenti alle norme VDE 0100 parte 701) 
nonché tutte le norme nazionali e locali in materia!

Installazione

Montaggio e raccordo, vedere il risvolto 2-4, figg.[1] – [6].

Durante l’installazione tenere presente che:
� Per evitare danneggiamenti, tutti i cavi devono essere 

inseriti utilizzando un ausilio per l’insermento dei cavi.'

NL
Aanwijzing: lees vóór de installatie de montagehandleiding 
van de besturingseenheid. Deze bevat belangrijke informatie 
voor het veilig en deskundig installeren in combinatie met 
andere modules.

Informatie m.b.t. de veiligheid
Gevaar als gevolg van beschadigde aansluitkabel 
voorkomen. Bij beschadiging moet de aansluitkabel 
door de fabrikant of de klantenservice of door 
hiervoor geschoold personeel worden vervangen.
�Deze installatie mag alleen in een vorstvrije ruimte 

worden geplaatst.
� Tijdens het schoonmaken stekkerverbinding niet direct of 

indirect met water afspoelen.
� Attentie! Kans op letsel aan de ogen door directe 

lichtstralen. Kijk ter voorkoming van oogletsel niet direct in 
de lichtbron.

Toepassingsgebied/functie
� Inbouwlamp voor het verlichten van baden en douches.

Technische gegevens
� Vermogen: 6 W
� Voedingsspanning: 12 V DC
� Temperatuur: 0 – 60 °C
� Luchtvochtigheid: 100% RH

Dit product bevat ingebouwde ledlampen die niet kunnen 
worden vervangen.
� Energie-efficiëntieklasse led: A+

Elektrische installatie
De elektrische installatie mag uitsluitend door 
een elektromonteur worden uitgevoerd! Daarbij 
moeten de voorschriften volgens 60364-7-701 

(overeenkomstig VDE 0100 deel 701) alsmede alle 
nationale en lokale voorschriften in acht worden 
genomen.

Installeren

Inbouwen en aansluiten, zie blad 2-4, afb. [1] t/m [6].

Neem bij de installatie het volgende in acht:
� Ter voorkoming van schade moet u alle kabels met behulp 

van een kabeltrekker erin trekken.

7
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Anvisning: Läs monteringsanvisningen för styrenheten före 
installationen. Denna anvisning innehåller viktig information för 
en säker och fackmannamässig installation i kombination med 
andra moduler.

Säkerhetsinformation
Undvik fara pga. skadad anslutningsledning. Om 
anslutningsledningen är skadad måste den bytas ut 
av tillverkaren eller kundservice eller en person med 
liknande kvalifikationer.

� Installationen får bara genomföras i frostfria utrymmen.
� Stickförbindningarna får inte direkt eller indirekt sprutas av 

med vatten vid rengöring.
� OBS! Risk för ögonskada vid direkt ljusstrålning. Undvik 

ögonskador genom att inte titta rakt in i ljuskällan.

Användningsområde/funktion
� Inbyggnadslampor för belysning av badrum och duschar.

Tekniska data
� Effekt: 6 W
� Spänningsförsörjning: 12 V DC
� Temperatur: 0–60 °C
� Luftfuktighet: 100% RH

Den här produkten innehåller inbyggda LED-lampor vilka 
inte kan bytas ut.
� Energieffektivitetsklass LED-lampor: A+

Elinstallation
Elinstallationen får endast utföras av en utbildad 
elinstallatör! Beakta föreskrifterna enligt IEC 
60364-7-701 (motsv. VDE 0100 del 701) samt alla 

nationella och lokala föreskrifter!

Installation

Montering och anslutning, se sida 2-4, fig. [1] till [6].

Beakta vid installation:
� För att undvika skador måste samtliga kablar dras in med 

hjälp av ett kabeldragningsverktyg.

DK
Bemærk: Læs monteringsvejledningen til styreenheden inden 
installation. Den indeholder vigtige oplysninger om sikker og 
fagligt korrekt installation i forbindelse med yderligere moduler.

Sikkerhedsinformationer
Undgå skader som følge af en beskadiget 
tilslutningsledning. For at undgå beskadigelser skal 
tilslutningsledningen udskiftes af fabrikanten, dennes 
kundeservice eller en hertil uddannet person.

� Installationen må kun foretages i frostsikre rum.
� Der må ikke direkte eller indirekte sprøjtes vand på 

stikforbindelsen under rengøringen.
� Vigtigt! Fare for kvæstelser af øjnene på grund af direkte 

lyspåvirkning. Undgå øjenskader ved ikke at se direkte ind i 
lyskilden.

Anvendelsesområde/funktion
� Indbygningslampe til belysning på badeværelser og i 

brusekabiner.

Tekniske data
� Ydelse: 6 W
� Spændingsforsyning: 12 V DC
� Temperatur: 0-60 °C
� Luftfugtighed: 100% RH

Dette produkt indeholder indbyggede LED-lamper som 
ikke kan skiftes ud.
� Energieffektivitetsklasse LED-lamper: A+

El-installation
Elinstallationen må kun foretages af en 
autoriseret elinstallatør! Følg forskrifterne iht. IEC 
60364-7-701 1984 (svarer til VDE 0100 del 701) 

samt alle nationale og lokale forskrifter!

Installation

Montering og tilslutning, se side 2-4, ill. [1] til [6].

Hvad der bør tages hensyn til ved installationen:
� For at undgå beskadigelser skal alle kabler trækkes ind ved 

hjælp af kabelindtrækningsudstyr.

8
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Merk: Les monteringsveiledningen for kontrollenheten før 
installering. Denne inneholder viktig informasjon for sikker og 
profesjonell installering i tilknytning til andre moduler.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Skadet tilkoblingsledning representerer fare og må 
unngås. Ved skade må tilkoblingsledningen skiftes ut 
av produsenten, produsentens kundeservice eller av 
tilsvarende kvalifisert person.

� Må bare installeres i frostsikre rom.
� Stikkontakten må ikke utsettes for direkte eller indirekte 

vannsprut i forbindelse med rengjøring.
� OBS! Direkte lysinnstråling kan medføre øyeskade. Unngå 

å se direkte inn i lyskilden for å beskytte øynene mot skade.

Bruksområde/funksjon
� Innbyggingslamper for belysning på baderom og i dusjer.

Tekniske data
� Effekt: 6 W
� Spenningsforsyning: 12 V DC
� Temperatur: 0–60 °C
� Luftfuktighet: 100% relativ

Dette produktet inneholder innebygde LED-lamper som 
ikke kan skiftes ut.
� Energieffektivitetsklasse LED: A+

Elektroinstallering
Elektroinstallering skal kun utføres av godkjent 
elektriker. Overhold forskriftene i IEC 60364-7-701 
(tilsv. VDE 0100 del 701) samt alle nasjonale og 

lokale forskrifter!

Installering

Montering og tilkobling, se side 2-4, bilde. [1] til [6].

Pass på ved installering:
� For å unngå skade må alle kabler trekkes ved hjelp av en 

kabelføringsanordning.

FIN
Ohje: Lue ohjausyksikön kiinnitysohjeet ennen asennusta. 
Näissä on tärkeitä tietoja varmaa ja ohjeenmukaista asennusta 
varten muiden yksiköiden yhteyteen.

Turvallisuusohjeet
Vioittunut liitäntäjohto aiheuttaa vaaraa. Jos 
liitäntäjohto on vaurioitunut, tulee valmistajan tai 
tämän valtuuttaman huollon tai pätevän henkilön 
vaihtaa se uuteen.

� Asennuksen saa tehdä vain pakkaselta suojatuissa tiloissa.
� Puhdistettaessa pistoliittimeen ei saa ruiskuttaa vettä 

suoraan tai epäsuorasti.
� Huomio! Suora valonsäteily voi aiheuttaa silmävammoja. 

Älä katso suoraan valolähteeseen silmävammojen 
välttämiseksi.

Käyttöalue/toiminta
� Asennusvalo kylpy- ja suihkutilojen valaistukseen.

Tekniset tiedot
� Teho: 6 W
� Syöttöjännite: 12 V DC
� Lämpötila: 0 – 60 °C
� Ilmankosteus: 100% RH

Tuotteeseen on asennettu kiinteät LED-lamput, joita ei voi 
vaihtaa.
� LED-lamppujen energiatehokkuusluokka: A +

Sähköasennukset
Sähköasennukset saa suorittaa ainoastaan 
valtuutettu sähköasentaja! Tällöin on 
noudatettava IEC 60364-7-701 (vast. VDE 0100 

osa 701) mukaisia määräyksiä sekä kaikkia maakohtaisia 
ja paikallisia määräyksiä!

Asennus

Asennus ja liitäntä, ks. sivu 2-4, kuvat [1] -[6].

Huomioi asennuksessa:
� Vaurioiden välttämiseksi kaikki johdot pitää vetää paikalleen 

kaapelinvetotyökalua käyttäen.

9
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Uwaga: Przed instalacj✁ nale�y przeczyta✂ instrukcj✄ monta�u 
zespo☎u steruj✁cego. Zawiera ona wa�ne informacje 
dotycz✁ce bezpiecznego i fachowego monta�u wraz z innymi 
modu☎ami.

Informacje dotycz✆ce bezpiecze✝stwa
Nale�y unika✂ niebezpiecze✞stw zwi✁zanych 
z uszkodzonym przewodem przy☎✁czeniowym. 
Uszkodzony przewód przy☎✁czeniowy powinien by✂ 
wymieniony przez producenta, jego dzia☎ obs☎ugi 
klienta lub odpowiednio przeszkolon✁ osob✄.

� Monta� mo�na wykona✂ tylko w pomieszczeniach 
zabezpieczonych przed mrozem.

� Podczas czyszczenia z☎✁cze wtykowe nie mo�e zetkn✁✂ si✄ 
bezpo✟rednio lub po✟rednio z wod✁.

� Uwaga! Bezpo✟rednie dzia☎anie ✟wiat☎a stanowi zagro�enie 
dla wzroku. Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu wzroku, nie wolno 
patrze✂ bezpo✟rednio w ✠ród☎o ✟wiat☎a.

Zakres stosowania/funkcja
� Wbudowane lampki do o✟wietlania ☎azienek i pryszniców.

Dane techniczne
� Moc: 6 W
� Napi✄cie zasilaj✁ce: 12 V DC
� Temperatura: 0 – 60 °C
� Wzgl✄dna wilgotno✟✂ powietrza: 100%

Ten produkt zawiera wbudowane lampy LED, które nie s✡ 
wymienne.
� Klasa efektywno✟ci energetycznej lamp LED: A+

Instalacja elektryczna
Instalacja elektryczna mo☛e zosta☞ wykonana 
wy✌✡cznie przez wykwalifikowanego 
elektromontera! Nale☛y przy tym uwzgl✍dni☞ 

przepisy wg normy 
IEC 60364-7-701 (odp. VDE 0100 cz✍✎☞ 701), jak równie☛ 
wszystkie przepisy krajowe i lokalne!

Instalacja

Monta☛ i pod✌✡czenie, zob. strona 2-4, rys. od [1] do [6].

Podczas instalacji przestrzega☞ nast✍puj✡cych regu✌:
� Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom, wszystkie przewody nale�y 

wci✁ga✂ przy u�yciu przyrz✁du do wci✁gania przewodów.

UAE
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✂�✁�✄☎✁✆✝✆: ✞✟✠✡ ☛☞✌ ✍✎✡ ✏✑✒☛✍✓✔✍☛✔✎, ✕✠☛✖✓✔✍✏ ✍✠✗ 
✘✕✎✑✙✏✗ ✔✚✡☛✟✛✘✜✌✑✎✔✎✗ ✍✎✗ ✛✘✡✓✕☛✗ ✏✜✢✑✣✘✚. ✤✏ ☛✚✍✢✗ 
☞✏✟✠✜☛✛✖✓-
✡✘✡✍☛✠ ✔✎✛☛✡✍✠✒✢✗ ☞✜✎✟✘✥✘✟✙✏✗ ✑✠☛ ✍✎✡ ☛✔✥☛✜✦ ✒☛✠ ✍✏✣✡✠✒✓ 
✘✟✧✦ ✏✑✒☛✍✓✔✍☛✔✎ ✔✏ ✔✚✡✕✚☛✔✛✌ ✛✏ ✓✜✜✏✗ ✛✘✡✓✕✏✗.

★✩✪✫✬✭✬✫✮✯✰ ✱✲✭✱✩✯✮✱✰
✳☞✘✥✴✑✏✍✏ ✍✘✚✗ ✒✠✡✕✴✡✘✚✗ ☛☞✌ ✍☛ ✥✧☛✟✛✢✡✘ 
✒☛✜✵✕✠✘ ✔✴✡✕✏✔✎✗. ✶✓✡ ✍✘ ✒☛✜✵✕✠✘ ✔✴✡✕✏✔✎✗ 
✚☞✘✔✍✏✙ ✷✎✛✠✢✗, ✧☛ ☞✟✢☞✏✠ ✡☛ ☛✡✍✠✒☛✍☛✔✍☛✧✏✙ ☛☞✌ 
✍✘✡ ✒☛✍☛✔✒✏✚☛✔✍✦, ✍✘ ✍✛✦✛☛ ✔✢✟✖✠✗ ✍✘✚ ✦ ☛☞✌ ✢✡☛ 
☛✡✍✙✔✍✘✠✣☛ ✏✸✘✚✔✠✘✕✘✍✎✛✢✡✘ ✓✍✘✛✘.

� ✹ ✏✑✒☛✍✓✔✍☛✔✎ ✏☞✠✍✟✢☞✏✍☛✠ ✡☛ ✑✙✡✏✠ ✛✌✡✘ ✔✏ ✣✵✟✘✚✗ ☞✘✚ 
☞✟✘✔✍☛✍✏✴✘✡✍☛✠ ☛☞✌ ☞☛✑✏✍✌.

� ✺☛✍✓ ✍✘✡ ✒☛✧☛✟✠✔✛✌, ✘✠ ☛✒✟✘✕✢✒✍✏✗ ✻✼✽ ☞✟✢☞✏✠ ✡☛ ✢✟✧✘✚✡, 
✓✛✏✔☛ ✦ ✢✛✛✏✔☛, ✔✏ ✏☞☛✥✦ ✛✏ ✡✏✟✌.

� ✂✁✾✝✾✿☎ ! ✺✙✡✕✚✡✘✗ ✍✟☛✚✛☛✍✠✔✛✵✡ ✔✍☛ ✛✓✍✠☛ ☛☞✌ ✍✎✡ 
✓✛✏✔✎ ☛✒✍✠✡✘✖✘✜✙☛ ✥❀✍✌✗. ❁✠☛ ✍✎✡ ☛☞✘✥✚✑✦ ✍✟☛✚✛☛✍✠✔✛✵✡ 
✔✍☛ ✛✓✍✠☛, ✛✎✡ ✔✍✟✢✥✏✍✏ ✍✘ ✖✜✢✛✛☛ ✔☛✗ ☛☞✏✚✧✏✙☛✗ ✔✍✎✡ 
☞✎✑✦ ✥❀✍✌✗.

★✯❂✮✬ ✯✭✱✫❃✬❄❅✰/❆✯❇❈✬❉✫❄✮✱
� ❊❀✡✏✚✍✓ ✥❀✍✠✔✍✠✒✓ ✑✠☛ ✥❀✍✠✔✛✌ ✔✏ ✛☞✓✡✠☛ ✒☛✠ ✡✍✘✚✗.

❋✯●❍❇■❏ ✲❈✬❇●✯✮✱
� ❑✔✣✴✗: 6 W
� ▲✟✘✥✘✕✘✔✙☛ ✍✓✔✎✗: 12 V DC
� ▼✏✟✛✘✒✟☛✔✙☛: 0 – 60 °C
� ✳✍✛✘✔✥☛✠✟✠✒✦ ✚✑✟☛✔✙☛: 100% RH

◆❖✄P ✄✾ ◗✁✾❘P✽ ◗✼✁❙❚✿✼❙ ✼✽✝❯❱�✄❯❱❚✽✾❖❲ ❳�❱◗✄☎✁✼❲ 
LED, ◗✾❖ ✻✼✽ �✽✄❙❨�❩❬✝✄�✽✄�❙.
� LED ✒☛✍✎✑✘✟✙☛✗ ✏✡✏✟✑✏✠☛✒✦✗ ☛☞✌✕✘✔✎✗: A+

❭✩✯■❈✫❇■❅ ✯❄■✱❈❏✲❈✱✲✪
❪ ✆❳✼❨✄✁❙❨☎ ✼❫❨�✄❴✝✄�✝✆ ✼◗❙✄✁❚◗✼✄�❙ ✽� ❫❬✽✼❙ 
❱P✽✾ �◗P ✼❙✻❙❨✼❖❱❚✽✾ ✆❳✼❨✄✁✾❳P❫✾. ❵� ◗✁❚◗✼❙ 
✽� ✄✆✁✆❩✾❛✽ ✾❙ ◗✁✾✻❙�❫✁�❜❚❲ ❨�✄❴ IEC 60364-7-

701 (�✽✄❙✝✄. VDE 0100 ❝❚✁✾❲ 701) ❨�❩❞❲ ❨�❙ P❳✼❲ ✾❙ 
✄✾◗❙❨❚❲ ❨�❙ ✼❩✽❙❨❚❲ ✻❙�✄❴❡✼❙❲ !

❢❄■✱❈❏✲❈✱✲✪

❁✠☛ ❣✾◗✾❩❚✄✆✝✆ ❨�❙ ✝❛✽✻✼✝✆, ✖✜. ✔✏✜✙✕✏✗ 2-4, ✏✠✒. [1] ✢❀✗ [6].

❤�✄❴ ✄✆✽ ✼❫❨�✄❴✝✄�✝✆ ◗✁✾✝❚❡✄✼ ✄✾ ✼❡☎❲:
� ❁✠☛ ✡☛ ☛☞✘✥✏✚✣✧✘✴✡ ✥✧✘✟✢✗, ✌✜☛ ✍☛ ✒☛✜✵✕✠☛ ✧☛ ☞✟✢☞✏✠ ✡☛ 
☞✟✘✥✚✜✓✔✔✘✡✍☛✠ ✛✏ ✏✸✓✟✍✎✛☛ ☞✏✟✠✍✴✜✠✸✎✗ ✒☛✜❀✕✙❀✡.

CZ
Upozorn✐ní: P❥ed instalací si p❥e❦t❧te montážní návod 
dodaný s ovládací jednotkou. Tento návod obsahuje 
informace, které jsou d♠ležité pro správnou a odborn❧ 
provedenou instalaci ve spojení s dalšími moduly.

Bezpe♥nostní informace
Zabra♦te vzniku nebezpe❦í následkem poškozeného 
p❥ipojovacího vedení. Poškozené p❥ipojovací vedení 
je nutno nechat vym❧nit výrobcem nebo servisní 
službou výrobce, p❥ípadn❧ osobou s náležitou 
kvalifikací.

� Toto za❥ízení je ur❦eno pouze pro instalaci do místností 
chrán❧ných proti mrazu.

� P❥i ❦išt❧ní se zásuvný konektor v žádném p❥ípad❧ nesmí 
p❥ímo ❦i nep❥ímo ost❥íkat vodou.

� Pozor! Nebezpe❦í poran❧ní o❦í p❥ímým vyza❥ovaným 
sv❧tlem. Abyste zamezili poškození o❦í, nehle♣te p❥ímo 
do sv❧telného zdroje.

Oblast použití/funkce
� Vestavné svítidlo k osv❧tlení koupelen a sprchových kout♠.

Technické údaje
� Výkon: 6 W
� Napájecí nap❧tí: 12 V ss
� Teplota: 0 – 60 °C
� Vlhkost vzduchu: 100% RV

V tomto výrobku jsou zamontovány LED žárovky, které 
nelze vym✐nit.
� Energetická t❥ída LED: A+

Elektrická instalace
Elektrickou instalaci smí provést pouze 
kvalifikovaný elektroinstalatér! Pqitom je nutno 
dodržovat 

pqedpisy uvedené v norm✐ IEC 60364-7-701 (odpovídá 
VDE 0100 rást 701), jakož i všechny platné 
národní pqedpisy a normy pro elektrickou instalaci!

Instalace

Montáž a pqipojení, viz strana 2-4, obr. [1] až [6].

Pqi instalací dbejte na následující:
� Veškeré kabely je nutné vtahovat za použití pomocného 

za❥ízení pro zavád❧ní kabel♠, má-li se zabránit poškození.
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H
Megjegyzés: A szerelés el✁tt olvassa el a vezérl✁egység 
szerelési útmutatóját. Ez fontos információkat tartalmaz a 
biztonságos és szakszer� szerelésre vonatkozóan a további 
modulokkal kapcsolatban.

Biztonsági információk
Kerülje el a sérült csatlakozókábel által okozott 
veszélyeket. A csatlakozókábelt annak sérülése 
esetén a gyártónak vagy a gyártó vev✁szolgálatának, 
illetve megfelel✁ végzettség� személynek kell 
kicserélnie.

� A berendezés felszerelését csak fagymentes helyiségekben 
szabad végezni.

� Tisztításkor a dugaszoló csatlakozót tilos közvetlenül vagy 
közvetve vízsugárnak kitenni.

� Figyelem! Szem sérülésének veszélye közvetlen 
fénysugárzás miatt. A szem károsodásának elkerülése 
érdekében ne nézzen közvetlenül a fénysugárba.

Alkalmazási terület/funkció
� Beépíthet✁ világítás fürd✁szobák és tusolók 

megvilágítására.

M✂szaki adatok
� Teljesítmény: 6 W
� Feszültségellátás: 12 V DC
� H✁mérséklet: 0 – 60 °C
� Leveg✁ relatív páratartalma: 100% RH

Ez a termék beszerelt LED-eket tartalmaz, amelyek nem 
cserélhet✄k.
� A LED energiahatékonysági osztálya: A+

Villanyszerelés
A villanyszerelési munkákat csak szakképzett 
villanyszerel✄ végezheti el! Az elektromos 
szerelésnél be kell tartani az IEC 60364-7-701 

szabvány (VDE 0100 701. rész szerinti) el✄írásait, valamint 
minden nemzeti és helyi el✄írást.

Felszerelés

Beszerelés és csatlakoztatás, lásd az 2-4. oldalon, [1] – [6]. 
ábra.

A szerelés során ügyeljen a következ✄kre:
� A sérülések elkerülése érdekében az összes kábelt 

kábelbehúzó szerszám alkalmazásával kell behúzni.

P
Nota: Antes da instalação, leia as instruções de montagem da 
unidade de comando. Estas instruções contêm informações 
importantes para a instalação correcta e segura em conjunto 
com outros módulos.

Informações de segurança
Evite o perigo causado por um cabo de ligação 
danificado. Em caso de danos, o cabo de ligação 
tem de ser substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo 
respectivo serviço a clientes, ou por pessoas com 
qualificações idênticas.

� A instalação apenas pode ser feita em compartimentos 
protegidos da geada.

� Durante a limpeza, a ficha não pode, directa ou 
indirectamente, apanhar salpicos de água.

� Atenção! Perigo de ferimentos nos olhos causados pela 
incidência directa da luz. Para evitar ferimentos nos olhos, 
não olhe directamente para a fonte de luz.

Campo de utilização/função
� Luzes de montagem para a iluminação de banheiras e 

duches.

Dados técnicos
� Potência: 6 W
� Alimentação eléctrica: 12 V CC
� Temperatura: 0 – 60 °C
� Humidade relativa: 100% HR

Este produto inclui lâmpadas LED incorporadas que não 
são substituíveis.
� Classe de eficiência energética LED: A+

Instalação eléctrica
A instalação eléctrica só poderá ser realizada por 
um electricista especializado! Deverão ser 
respeitadas as normas de acordo com IEC 60364-

7-701 (corresp. à VDE 0100 Parte 701), bem como todas as 
normas nacionais e locais em vigor!

Instalação

Montagem e ligação, ver página 2-4, fig. [1] a [6].

A ter em conta na instalação:
� No sentido de evitar danos, é necessário enfiar todos os 

cabos utilizando um auxiliar à introdução dos cabos.
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Uyarı: Montajdan önce kumanda biriminin montaj kılavuzunu 
okuyun. Bu kılavuz di�er modüllerle ba�lantılı olarak güvenli 
ve do�ru bir montaj için önemli bilgiler içermektedir.

Emniyet bilgileri
Hasarlı ba�lantı kablosu sebebiyle olu✁abilecek 
tehlikelerden kaçının. Herhangi bir hasar durumunda 
ba�lantı kablosu, üretici, servis acentası veya 
benzeri bir kalifiye eleman tarafından de�i✁tirilmelidir.

� Montaj ancak don olmayan odalarda yapılabilir.
� Soket ba�lantısını temizlemek için do�rudan veya dolaylı 

olarak su püskürtmeyin.
� Dikkat! Do�rudan ı✁ı�a maruz kalma nedeniyle gözlerde 

yaralanma tehlikesi. Gözlerin zarar görmemesi için ı✁ık 
kayna�ına do�rudan bakmayın.

Uygulama /Fonksiyon
� Banyoların ve du✁ların aydınlatılması için gömülü 

aydınlatma

Teknik Veriler
� Performans: 6 W
� Elektrik giri✁i: 12 V DC
� Sıcaklık: 0 – 60 °C
� Ba�ıl oda nemlili�i: %100 RH

Bu üründe de✂i✄tirilemeyecek ✄ekilde monte edilmi✄ LED 
lambalar mevcuttur.
� LED enerji verimlilik sınıfı: A+

Elektrik tesisatı
Elektrik tesisatı, sadece ehliyetli bir elektrik 
teknisyeni tarafından yapılmalıdır! Bu i✄lem 
sırasında IEC 60364-7-701 (VDE 0100 Bölüm 701 

uyarınca) do✂rultusundaki tüm talimatlar ile yerel ve 
ulusal yönergeler takip edilmelidir!

Montaj

Montaj ve ba✂lantı, bkz. sayfa 2-4, ✁ek. [1] ila [6].

Montaj sırasında ✄unlara dikkat edin:
� Hasar olu✁umundan kaçınmak için, bütün kablolar bir kablo 

çekme yardımcısı kullanmak suretiyle çekilmelidir.

SK
Upozornenie: Pred inštaláciou si pre❦ítajte montážny návod 
ovládacej jednotky. Tento návod obsahuje dôležité informácie 
pre bezpe❦nú a odbornú inštaláciu v spojení s ♣alšími 
modulmi.

Bezpe♥nostné informácie
Zabrá♦te nebezpe❦enstvu úrazu v dôsledku 
poškodeného pripojovacieho vedenia. Opravu 
poškodeného pripojovacieho vedenia musí vykona☎ 
výrobca, servisná služba výrobcu alebo kvalifikovaný 
odborník.

� Toto zariadenie je ur❦ené výlu❦ne pre inštaláciu do 
miestností chránených proti mrazu.

� Pri ❦istení sa zásuvný konektor v žiadnom prípade nesmie 
priamo alebo nepriamo ostrieka☎ vodou.

� Pozor! Nebezpe❦enstvo poranenia o❦í priamym svetelným 
žiarením. Aby ste zabránili poškodeniu zraku, nedívajte sa 
priamo do svetelného zdroja.

Oblas✆ použitia/funkcia
� Vstavané svietidlo na osvetlenie kúpe✝ní a sprchovacích 

kútov.

Technické údaje
� Výkon: 6 W
� Napájacie napätie: 12 V jednosm.
� Teplota: 0 – 60 °C
� Vlhkos☎ vzduchu: 100% RV

Tento produkt obsahuje zabudované LED žiarovky, ktoré 
sa nedajú vymeni✞.
� Energetická trieda LED: A+

Elektrická inštalácia
Elektrickú inštaláciu smie zapoji✞ len 
kvalifikovaný elektroinštalatér! Pritom sa musia 
dodržiava✞ predpisy pod✟a normy IEC 60364-7-

701 (zodpovedá VDE 0100, ras✞ 701), ako i všetky platné 
národné predpisy a normy pre elektrickú inštaláciu!

Inštalácia

Montáž a pripojenie, pozri stranu 2-4,obr. [1] až [6].

Pri inštalácii dodržujte nasledujúce pokyny:
� Za ú❦elom ochrany káblov pred poškodením je treba všetky 

káble prevliec☎ použitím pomôcky na prevle❦enie káblov.
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Opozorilo: Pred namestitvijo preberite Navodila za montažo 
krmilne enote. Navodila vsebujejo pomembne informacije za 
varno in strokovno namestitev v povezavi z drugimi moduli.

Varnostne informacije
Poškodovani priklju❦ni kabli so lahko nevarni. �e je 
priklju❦ni kabel poškodovan, ga sme zamenjati samo 
proizvajalec, njegova servisna služba ali enako 
usposobljeno osebje.

� Vgradnja je dovoljena samo v prostorih, ki so zaš❦iteni pred 
zmrzovanjem.

� Pri ❦iš❦enju vti❦nega priklju❦ka ne smete neposredno ali 
posredno škropiti z vodo.

� Pozor! Neposredno sevanje svetlobe lahko poškoduje o❦i. 
Da bi se izognili poškodbam o❦i, ne glejte neposredno 
v svetlobni vir.

Podro♥je uporabe/delovanje
� Vgradna lu❦ za osvetlitev kopalnic in tušev.

Tehni♥ni podatki
� Mo❦: 6 W
� Elektri❦no napajanje: 12 V DC
� Temperatura: 0–60 °C
� Vlažnost zraka: 100% RH

Ta izdelek vsebuje vgrajene luri LED, ki jih ni mogore 
zamenjati.
� Razred energijske u❦inkovitosti lu❦i LED: A+

Elektri♥na napeljava
 Elektrirno inštalacijo lahko izvede samo 
usposobljen elektroinštalater. Pri tem je treba 
upoštevati predpise po IEC 60364-7-701 (skladno 
z VDE 0100, del 701) ter tudi vse državne in 
lokalne predpise!

Namestitev

Vgradnja in prikljuritev, glejte strani 2-4, slike od [1] do [6].

Pri vgradnji upoštevajte:
� Da bi se izognili poškodbam, je treba vse kable spraviti s 

pripomo❦kom za spravljanje kabla.

HR
Napomena: Prije ugradnje pro❦itati upute za ugradnju 
upravlja❦ke jedinice. Upute sadrže važne informacije 
o sigurnoj i stru❦noj ugradnji zajedno s ostalim modulima.

Sigurnosne napomene
Izbjegavati opasnost od ošte✂enog priklju❦nog voda. 
U slu❦aju ošte✂enja proizvo✁a❦ ili ovlašteni servis, 
odnosno školovani elektri❦ar mora zamijeniti 
priklju❦ni vod.

� Ugradnja se smije izvoditi samo u prostorijama u kojima 
nema opasnosti od smrzavanja.

� Kod ❦iš✂enja uti❦ne spojnice nemojte izravno niti neizravno 
prskati vodom.

� Pozor! Opasnost od ozljede o❦iju zbog direktnog zra❦enja 
svjetla. Kako biste izbjegli ozljede o❦iju nemojte gledati 
direktno u izvor svjetla.

Podru♥je primjene/funkcija
� Ugradbena svjetiljka za osvjetljavanje kupaonice i tuša.

Tehni♥ki podaci
� Snaga: 6 W
� Opskrba naponom: 12 V DC
� Temperatura: 0 – 60 °C
� Relativna vlažnost zraka: 100% RH

Na ovom se proizvodu nalaze ugra✂ene LED svjetiljke 
koje se ne mogu zamijeniti.
� Razred energetske u❦inkovitosti LED-a: A+

Elektri♥na instalacija
Elektrirnu instalaciju smije obavljati samo 
ovlašteni elektrirar! Pritom treba poštivati 
propise prema normi IEC 60364-7-701 (odgovara 

VDE 0100, dio 701) te sve državne i lokalne propise!

Ugradnja

Ugradnja i prikljurivanje, pogledajte stranicu 2-4, 
sl. [1] do [6].

Kod ugradnje pripazite:
� Za spre❦avanje ošte✂enja svi kabeli moraju se provu✂i 

korištenjem pomo✂i za uvla❦enje kabela.
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BG
✂�✁✄✁☎✆✝: ✞✟✠✡☛ ☞✌✍✎✏✑✏ ✒✟✌✓✠✎✠✎✠ ☛✍✔✎✟✕✖✗☛☛✎✠ ✘✏ 
☞✌✍✎✏✑ ✍✏ ✕✒✟✏✙✚✛✙✏✜☛✛ ✢✚✌✖. ✣✠ ✔✤✡✤✟✑✏✎ ✙✏✑✍✏ 
☛✍✥✌✟☞✏✗☛✛ ✘✏ ✢✠✘✌✒✏✔✍☛✛ ☛ ✒✟✌✥✠✔☛✌✍✏✚✠✍ ☞✌✍✎✏✑ 
✒✟☛ ✔✙✤✟✘✙✏✍✠ ✔ ✡✟✕✦☛ ☞✌✡✕✚☛.

✧★✩✪✩✫✬✭ ✪✩ ✮✯✪✰✱✩✲✫✰✲✳
✴✏ ✔✠ ☛✘✢✛✦✙✏ ✌✒✏✔✍✌✔✎✎✏ ✌✎ ✒✌✙✟✠✡✠✍☛ 
✔✤✠✡☛✍☛✎✠✚✍☛ ✒✟✌✙✌✡✍☛✗☛. ✞✌✙✟✠✡✠✍☛✛✎ 
✔✤✠✡☛✍☛✎✠✚✠✍ ✒✟✌✙✌✡✍☛✖ ✎✟✛✢✙✏ ✡✏ ✢✤✡✠ 
✒✌✡☞✠✍✠✍ ✌✎ ✒✟✌☛✘✙✌✡☛✎✠✚✛ ☛✚☛ ✍✠✦✌✙✏✎✏ 
✔✠✟✙☛✘✍✏ ✔✚✕✑✢✏ ☛✚☛ ✌✎ ✔✤✜✌ ✎✌✚✖✌✙✏ ✡✌✢✟✠ 
✖✙✏✚☛✥☛✗☛✟✏✍✌ ✚☛✗✠.

� ✵✌✍✎✏✑✤✎ ✠ ✟✏✘✟✠✶✠✍ ✔✏☞✌ ✙ ✒✌☞✠✜✠✍☛✛, ✘✏✜☛✎✠✍☛ ✌✎ 
✘✏☞✟✤✘✙✏✍✠.

� ✞✟☛ ✒✌✓☛✔✎✙✏✍✠ ✜✠✒✔✠✚✍☛✎✠ ✔✤✠✡☛✍☛✎✠✚☛ ☎✝ ✷✸✹✺✻✁ ✙ 
✍☛✖✏✖✤✙ ✔✚✕✓✏✼ ✡✏ ✔✠ ☞✌✖✟✛✎.

� ✽☎✆✾✁☎✆✝! ✿✒✏✔✍✌✔✎ ✌✎ ✕✙✟✠✑✡✏✍✠ ✍✏ ✌✓☛✎✠ ✒✟☛ 
✒✌✒✏✡✏✍✠ ✍✏ ✡☛✟✠✖✎✍✏ ✔✙✠✎✚☛✍✏. ❀✏ ✡✏ ✔✠ ✒✟✠✡✒✏✘☛✎✠ ✌✎ 
✎✏✖☛✙✏ ✕✙✟✠✑✡✏✍☛✛, ✍✠ ✦✚✠✡✏✼✎✠ ✡☛✟✠✖✎✍✌ ✖✤☞ ☛✘✎✌✓✍☛✖✏ 
✍✏ ✔✙✠✎✚☛✍✏.

❁✮❂✩✲✳ ✫✩ ✱❃✬❂✰❄✯✫✬✯/❅❆✫★❇✬✭
� ✿✔✙✠✎☛✎✠✚✍☛ ✎✠✚✏ ✘✏ ✙✦✟✏✑✡✏✍✠ ✘✏ ✌✔✙✠✎✚✠✍☛✠ ✍✏ ✢✏✍☛.

❈✯❉✫✬❊✯✲★✬ ❋✩✫✫✬
� ✵✌✜✍✌✔✎: 6 W
� ●✚✠✖✎✟✌✘✏❍✟✏✍✙✏✍✠: 12 V DC
� ✣✠☞✒✠✟✏✎✕✟✏: 0 – 60 °C
� ■✚✏✑✍✌✔✎ ✍✏ ✙✤✘✡✕❍✏: 100% RH

❏❑✄✆ ▲✸❑▼◆�✷ ❖P▼P✸◗✁ ✻❘✸✁▼✝☎✆ LED ❙✁✾▲✆, �❑✆✷❑ ☎✝ 
✾❑❘✁✷ ▼✁ ❖✝ ❖✾✝☎✹✷.
� ❚✚✏✔ ✍✏ ✠✍✠✟✦☛✼✍✏ ✠✥✠✖✎☛✙✍✌✔✎ LED: A+

❯❂✯★✳❃✰❱✰✫✳✩❄

❲✻P✸✄✻✁☎✝✷❑ ❖ ✝❙✝�✷✸✆❳✝❖�✁✷✁ ✆☎❖✷✁❙✁❨✆✹ ✝ 
✸✁✄✸✝❩✝☎❑ ❖✁✾❑ ❑✷ ❖▲✝❨✆✁❙✆❖✷-✝❙✝�✷✸❑✷✝❬☎✆�! 
❏✸✹✺✻✁ ▼✁ ❖✝ ❖▲✁✄✻✁✷ ☎✁✸✝▼✺✆✷✝ IEC 60364-7-

701 (❖P❘❙✁❖☎❑ VDE 0100 ❳✁❖✷ 701), �✁�✷❑ ✆ ✻❖✆❳�✆ 
☎✁❨✆❑☎✁❙☎✆ ✆ ✾✝❖✷☎✆ ✸✁✄▲❑✸✝▼✺✆!

❭✰✫✳✩❄

❪❑☎✷✁◗ ✆ ❖✻P✸✄✻✁☎✝, ✙☛✑ ✔✎✟✏✍☛✗☛ 2-4, ✥☛✦. [1] ✡✌ [6].

✽☎✆✾✁☎✆✝ ▲✸✆ ✾❑☎✷✁◗✁:
� ❀✏ ☛✘✢✛✦✙✏✍✠ ✍✏ ✒✌✙✟✠✡☛ ✙✔☛✓✖☛ ✖✏✢✠✚☛ ✎✟✛✢✙✏ ✡✏ ✔✠ 
☛✘✡✤✟✒✏✎ ✔ ✒✌☞✌✜✎✏ ✍✏ ✒✟☛✔✒✌✔✌✢✚✠✍☛✠ ✘✏ ☛✘✡✤✟✒✙✏✍✠ 
✍✏ ✖✏✢✠✚☛.

EST
Märkus. Enne paigaldamist lugege läbi juhtimisseadme 
paigaldusjuhis. See sisaldab olulist teavet ohutu ja 
asjatundliku paigalduse kohta, võttes arvesse teisi mooduleid.

Ohutusteave
Vältige kahjustatud ühenduskaablist tulenevat ohtu. 
Kahjustatud ühenduskaabli peab tootja või tootja 
klienditeenindus või piisava kvalifikatsiooniga isik 
välja vahetama.

� Segistit tohib paigaldada ainult külmumiskindlatesse 
ruumidesse.

� Pistikühendust ei tohi puhastamisel vahetult ega kaudselt 
veega märjaks pritsida.

� Tähelepanu! Otsene valgus võib silmi kahjustada. 
Silmakahjustuse vältimiseks ärge vaadake otse 
valgusallikasse.

Kasutusala/funktsioon
� Süvistatud valgustid vannide ja duššide valgustamiseks.

Tehnilised andmed
� Võimsus: 6 W
� Toitepinge: 12 V DC
� Temperatuur: 0–60 °C
� Õhuniiskus: 100% RH

See toode sisaldab sisseehitatud LED-lampe, mis pole 
vahetatavad.
� LED-lampide energiatõhususe klass: A+

Elektripaigaldustööd
Elektriinstallatsiooni tohib teostada ainult 
kvalifitseeritud elektrimontöör! Seejuures tuleb 
järgida IEC 60364-7-701 norme (vastavalt VDE 

0100 osale 701) ning kõiki riiklikke ja kohalikke eeskirju!

Paigaldamine

Paigaldamise ja ühenduse kohta voldiku 2-4 jooniseid [1] 
kuni [6].

Jälgige paigaldamisel:
� Kahjustuste vältimiseks tuleb kõik kaablid kaablitõmmitsa 

abil elektriinstallatsioonitorudesse tõmmata.

15

b9917930.book  Seite 11  Freitag, 2. Dezember 2022  6:38 06



LV
Nor✁de: pirms uzst�d✂šanas izlasiet vad✂bas ier✂ces mont�žas 
instrukciju. Taj� ir nor�d✂ta svar✂ga inform�cija par drošu un 
profesion�lu uzst�d✂šanu kop� ar citiem modu✄iem.

Inform☎cija par droš✆bu
Nov✝rsiet apdraud✝jumu, ko var rad✂t boj�ts 
piesl✝guma kabelis. Ja piesl✝guma kabelis ir boj�ts, 
tas ir j�nomaina ražot�jam, t� klientu centra 
p�rst�vim vai l✂dzv✝rt✂gi kvalific✝tai personai.

� Ier✂ci dr✂kst uzst�d✂t tikai pret salu aizsarg�t�s telp�s.
� T✂r✂šanas laik� spraudni nedr✞kst tieši vai netieši 

apsmidzin�t ar ✟deni.
� Uzman✞bu! Var tikt traum✝tas acis tieša gaismas starojuma 

d✝✄. Lai nov✝rstu acu traumas, neskatieties tieši gaismas 
avot�.

Lietojums/darb✆ba
� Ieb✟v✝ti gaismek✄i vannu un dušu apgaismošanai.

Tehniskie parametri
� Jauda: 6 W
� Sprieguma padeve: 12 V l✂dzstr�vas
� Temperat✟ra: 0–60 °C
� Gaisa mitrums: 100% RH

Šaj✁ produkt✁ ir ieb✠v✡tas LED lampas, kuras nevar 
nomain✞t.
� LED energoefektivit�tes klase: A+

Elektroinstal☎cija
Elektroinstal✁cijas darbus dr✞kst veikt tikai 
profesion✁ls elektroinstalators. Turkl✁t j✁iev✡ro 
noteikumi saska☛✁ ar standartu IEC 60364-7-701 

(atbilst VDE 0100, 701. da☞ai), k✁ ar✞ visi valsts un viet✡jie 
noteikumi.

Uzst☎d✆šana

Mont✁ža un savienošana, skatiet 2-4, [1.]–[6.] att.

Uzst✁d✞šanas laik✁ iev✡rojiet:
� lai nov✝rstu boj�jumu rašanos, visu kabe✄u ievilkšanai ir 

j�izmanto kabe✄u ievilkšanas pal✂gier✂ce.

LT
Pastaba: prieš imdamiesi ✌rengimo darb✍, perskaitykite 
valdymo ranken✎l✎s montavimo instrukcij✁. Šioje instrukcijoje 
pateikta svarbi informacija apie saug✍ ir kvalifikuot✁ 
montavim✁ su kitais moduliais.

Informacija apie saug✆
Venkite pavojaus d✎l pažeisto prijungimo laido. 
Pažeist✁ prijungimo laid✁ turi pakeisti gamintojas, 
jo klient✍ aptarnavimo tarnybos atstovas arba 
atitinkam✁ kvalifikacij✁ turintis asmuo.

� Montuoti galima tik šildomose patalpose.
� Valant kištukin✄ jungt✌, negalima jos tiesiogiai arba 

netiesiogiai apipurkšti vandeniu.
� D✏mesio! Pavojus susižeisti akis d✎l tiesiogin✎s šviesos. 

Kad išvengtum✎te aki✍ pažeidim✍, neži✟r✎kite tiesiai ✌ 
šviesos šaltin✌.

Naudojimo sritis / funkcija
� ✑montuojamasis šviestuvas, skirtas vonios kambariams ir 

dušams apšviesti.

Techniniai duomenys
� Galia 6 W
� Maitinimo ✌tampa 12 V DC
� Temperat✟ra 0–60 °C
� Oro dr✎gm✎ 100% RH

Šis gaminys yra su ✒montuotomis šviesos diod✓ 
lemput✏mis, kuri✓ negalima pakeisti.
� Šviesos diod✍ efektyvaus energijos vartojimo klas✎: A+

Elektros instaliacija
Elektros instaliacijos darbus gali atlikti tik 
atitinkam✡ kvalifikacij✡ turintis elektrotechnikos 
specialistas! B✠tina laikytis IEC 60364-7-701 

(atitinkamai 
VDE 0100, 701 dalies), taip pat vis✓ nacionalini✓ ir vietos 
taisykli✓!

✔rengimas

Montavimas ir prijungimas, žr. 2-4puslapius, [1]–[6] pav.

✕rengdami atsižvelkite ✒ toliau pateiktus nurodymus.
� Siekiant išvengti pažeidimo, visus laidus b✟tina ✌traukti 

pagalbine laid✍ ✌traukimo priemone.
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CN
✌✑❃�✁✄✂☎❇✆✝❃✞✟✑❃✠✡☛☞✍✎✏✒

✓✌✔☞✕✹✖✹✗✑❃✜✟✑✘✙✚✛✢✙✟✱✣✤✥☛

❋✦✧★✩✪✫✬✻✭✮✯✰☛✲✳✴✵★✩✪✫

✬✄✶✷✸✝✺✼✽☞✾✿❀❁●❂✽❄❅❆❈❉❊

✟❍■❏❑▲▼☛

� ◆❖✌P◗❘❙❚✑❃☛
� ❯❱✜✄ ❲✩✽❙✩❳❨❩❬❭❪❫❴★✩❵☛

� ❛❜❲❝❞❖❡❢❣❤✺✐❥❦☛❧❋✦❢❣❤

✺✐❥❦✄✂♠✣❲♥❜♦☛

/
� ❨♣qr✚sqrt✉✟✈❛☛

� ✇①②③ 6 ④
� ①♦③ 12 ⑤❲⑥①

� ⑦⑧③ 0 – 60 ⑨⑩⑧

� ❶❷❸⑧③ 100% RH

.

� ❹❺❻ ❖❼❈❽ : ❾+

 IEC 60364-7-701 
 VDE 0100  701 

✄✲❿➀ 2✚ 4➁✟➂ [1] ➃ [6] ➄➅☛

� ➄✒①➆✶✷➇❨➈➉➊❅➈➉✄➋✦✬➌☛

RO
Indica➍ie: Înaintea instal➎rii, citi➏i manualul de montare al 
unit➎➏ii de comand➎. Acesta con➏ine informa➏ii importante 
pentru instalarea sigur➎ ✁i corespunz➎toare, împreun➎ cu alte 
module.

Informa➐ii privind siguran➐a
Evita➏i pericolele cauzate de cabluri de conexiune 
deteriorate. În caz de deteriorare, cablul de 
conexiune trebuie înlocuit de c➎tre produc➎tor, de un 
atelier de service al acestuia sau de o persoan➎ cu 
calificare similar➎.

� Instalarea trebuie realizat➎ numai în spa➏ii protejate 
împotriva înghe➏ului.

� La cur➎➏are, ✁techerele nu trebuie stropite direct sau indirect 
cu ap➎.

� Aten➍ie! Pericol de accidentare la nivelul ochilor din cauza 
radia➏iei de lumin➎. Pentru evitarea afec➏iunilor la nivelul 
ochilor, nu privi➏i direct în sursa de lumin➎.

Domeniul de utilizare/Func➐ionarea
� Lumini de montaj pentru iluminarea b➎ilor ✁i du✁urilor.

Specifica➐ii tehnice
� Putere: 6 W
� Alimentare electric➎: 12 V c.c.
� Temperatur➎: 0–60 °C
� Umiditatea aerului: 100% RH

Acest produs con➍ine l➑mpi LED încorporate, ce nu se pot 
înlocui.
� Clas➎ de eficien➏➎ energetic➎ LED: A+

Instala➐ia electric➒
Instala➍ia electric➑ trebuie realizat➑ numai de un 
electrician calificat! Trebuie respectate 
prevederile IEC 60364-7-701 (corespunz➑toare cu 

VDE 0100 partea 701) precum ✄i toate reglement➑rile 
na➍ionale ✄i locale!

Instalarea

Montarea ✄i racordarea, a se vedea paginile 2-4, 
fig. [1] pân➎ la [6].

La instalare ave➍i în vedere urm➑toarele:
� Pentru a evita deterior➎rile, toate cablurile trebuie s➎ fie 

trase prin utilizarea unui retractor de cabluri.
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UA
✂�✁✄✂✻�✁. ✞✠✟✠✡ ✕✔✎✏✍✌✙✚✠✍✍✛☞ ✒✟✌✓☛✎✏✼✎✠ �✍✔✎✟✕✖✗�✁ ✘ 
☞✌✍✎✏✑✕ ✒✟☛✔✎✟✌✁ ✖✠✟✕✙✏✍✍✛. ✄ ✗�✼ �✍✔✎✟✕✖✗�☎ ☞�✔✎☛✎✆✔✛ 
✙✏✑✚☛✙✏ �✍✥✌✟☞✏✗�✛ ✜✌✡✌ ✢✠✘✒✠✓✍✌✦✌ ✒✟✌✥✠✔�✼✍✌✦✌ 
✙✔✎✏✍✌✙✚✠✍✍✛ ✒✟☛✔✎✟✌✁ ✖✠✟✕✙✏✍✍✛ ✙ ✒✌✝✡✍✏✍✍� ✘ 
✒✌✡✏✚✆✶☛☞☛ ☞✌✡✕✚✛☞☛.

✞❃✩✟✬❂✩ ✮✯✪✱✯★✬
✠✠ ✙☛✖✌✟☛✔✎✌✙✕✼✎✠ ✒✟☛✔✎✟�✼ �✘ ✒✌✶✖✌✡✑✠✍☛☞ 
✘✌✙✍�✶✍�☞ ✖✏✢✠✚✠☞. ✡✖✜✌ ✘✌✙✍�✶✍�✼ ✖✏✢✠✚✆ 
✒✌✶✖✌✡✑✠✍✌, ✼✌✦✌ ✒✌✙☛✍✠✍ ✘✏☞�✍☛✎☛ ✙☛✟✌✢✍☛✖, 
✒✟✏✗�✙✍☛✖ ✗✠✍✎✟✕ ✌✢✔✚✕✦✌✙✕✙✏✍✍✛ ✖✚�✝✍✎�✙ ✏✢✌ 
�✍✶✏ ✖✙✏✚�✥�✖✌✙✏✍✏ ✌✔✌✢✏.

� ■✔✎✏✍✌✙✚✠✍✍✛ ✒✟☛✚✏✡✕ ✡✌✘✙✌✚✠✍✌ ✚☛✶✠ ✙ ✘✏❍☛✜✠✍☛❍ 
✙�✡ ❍✌✚✌✡✕ ✒✟☛☞�✜✠✍✍✛❍.

� ✞�✡ ✓✏✔ ✌✓☛✜✠✍✍✛ ☎✝ ✾❑◗☎✁ ✡✌✒✕✔✖✏✎☛ ✒✟✛☞✌✦✌ ✓☛ 
✌✒✌✔✠✟✠✡✖✌✙✏✍✌✦✌ ✒✌✎✟✏✒✚✛✍✍✛ ✙✌✡☛ ✍✏ ✶✎✠✖✠✟✍✠ 
✔✒✌✚✕✓✠✍✍✛.

� ✂✻✁❘✁! ✞✌✎✟✏✒✚✛✍✍✛ ✒✟✛☞✌✦✌ ✔✙�✎✚✏ ☞✌✑✠ ✒✟☛✘✙✠✔✎☛ 
✡✌ ✎✟✏✙☞☛ ✌✓✠✼. ✴✚✛ ✒✌✒✠✟✠✡✑✠✍✍✛ ✕✶✖✌✡✑✠✍✍✛ ✘✌✟✕ 
✕✍☛✖✏✼✎✠ ✒✟✛☞✌✦✌ ✖✌✍✎✏✖✎✕ ✘ ✡✑✠✟✠✚✌☞ ✔✙�✎✚✏.

☛❅✯❃✩ ✪✩✲✳✰✲❆✟✩✫✫✭/❅❆✫★❇☞✭
� ■✢✕✡✌✙✏✍☛✼ ✔✙�✎☛✚✆✍☛✖ ✡✚✛ ✌✔✙�✎✚✠✍✍✛ ✙✏✍✍ � ✡✕✶�✙.

❈✯❉✫☞❊✫☞ ❉✩❃✩★✳✯❃✬✲✳✬★✬
� ✞✌✎✕✑✍�✔✎✆: 6 ■✎
� ✠✏✒✟✕✦✏ ✑☛✙✚✠✍✍✛: 12 ■ ✒✌✔✎. ✔✎✟✕☞✕
� ✣✠☞✒✠✟✏✎✕✟✏: 0–60 °C
� ■✌✚✌✦�✔✎✆ ✒✌✙�✎✟✛: 100% (✙�✡✍✌✔✍✏)

✌✝✍ ✻✆✸✂✺ ✾✂❖✷✆✷✎ ✻✺◆▼❑✻✁☎✂ ❖✻✂✷❙❑▼✂❑▼☎✂ ❙✁✾▲✆, ✹�✂ ☎✝ 
▲✂▼❙✹❘✁✏✷✎ ✄✁✾✂☎✂.
� ❚✚✏✔ ✠✍✠✟✦✌✠✥✠✖✎☛✙✍✌✔✎� ✔✙�✎✚✌✡�✌✡✍☛❍ ✚✏☞✒: A+

❯❂✯★✳❃✰✱❃✰✟✰❋★✩

✑✸❑�❙✁▼✁✷✆ ✝❙✝�✷✸❑▲✸❑✻❑▼�◆ ✾✁✒ ▲✸✁✻❑ ❙✆❩✝ 
❖▲✝❨✂✁❙✂❖✷-✝❙✝�✷✸✆�! ✑✸✆ ❨✎❑✾◆ ❖❙✂▼ 
▼❑✷✸✆✾◆✻✁✷✆❖✹ ✻✆✾❑❘ ✾✂◗☎✁✸❑▼☎❑❘❑ ❖✷✁☎▼✁✸✷◆ 

✄ ✝❙✝�✷✸❑✷✝❬☎✂�✆ IEC 60364-7-701 (✻✂▼▲❑✻✂▼✁✏✷✎ ☎❑✸✾✁✾ 
❲❑✏✄◆ ☎✂✾✝❨✎�✆❬ ✝❙✝�✷✸❑✷✝❬☎✂�✂✻ VDE 0100, ❳✁❖✷✆☎✁ 
701), ✁ ✷✁�❑◗ ◆❖✂❬ ☎✁❨✂❑☎✁❙✎☎✆❬ ✂ ✾✂❖❨✝✻✆❬ 
✸❑✄▲❑✸✹▼◗✝☎✎!

✓✲✳✩✫✰✟❂✯✫✫✭

❪❑☎✷◆✻✁☎☎✹ ✷✁ ▲✂▼�❙✏❳✝☎☎✹, ✡☛✙. ✔✖✚✏✡✏✍☛✼ 2-4, ✟☛✔. ✘ 
[1] ✒✌ [6].

✑✂▼ ❳✁❖ ◆❖✷✁☎❑✻❙✝☎☎✹ ▼❑✷✸✆✾◆✍✷✝❖✹ ✄✁✄☎✁❳✝☎✆❬ ▼✁❙✂ 
✻✆✾❑❘.
� ✔✌✢ ✕✍☛✖✍✕✎☛ ✒✌✶✖✌✡✑✠✍✍✛, ✙✔� ✖✏✢✠✚� ✍✠✌✢❍�✡✍✌ 
✘✏✎✛✦✕✙✏✎☛ ✘✏ ✡✌✒✌☞✌✦✌✁ ✔✒✠✗�✏✚✆✍✌✦✌ ✡✌✒✌☞�✑✍✌✦✌ 
✒✟☛✔✎✟✌✁.

RUS
✂�✁✄✁☎✆✝. ✞✠✟✠✡ ✕✔✎✏✍✌✙✖✌✼ ✒✟✌✓✎☛✎✠ ☛✍✔✎✟✕✖✗☛✁ ✒✌ 
☞✌✍✎✏✑✕ ✢✚✌✖✏ ✕✒✟✏✙✚✠✍☛✛. ■ ✍✠✼ ✔✌✡✠✟✑☛✎✔✛ ✙✏✑✍✏✛ 
☛✍✥✌✟☞✏✗☛✛ ✌ ✢✠✘✌✒✏✔✍✌✼ ✒✟✌✥✠✔✔☛✌✍✏✚✆✍✌✼ ✕✔✎✏✍✌✙✖✠ 
✢✚✌✖✏ ✙ ✔✌✓✠✎✏✍☛☛ ✔ ✡✏✚✆✍✠✼✶☛☞☛ ☞✌✡✕✚✛☞☛.

✕✫❅✰❃❱✩❇✬✭ ✱✰ ✳✯❉✫✬★✯ ✮✯✪✰✱✩✲✫✰✲✳✬
✠✠ ✡✌✒✕✔✖✏✼✎✠ ☛✔✒✌✚✆✘✌✙✏✍☛✛ ✒✌✙✟✠✑✡✠✍✍✌✦✌ 
✔✌✠✡☛✍☛✎✠✚✆✍✌✦✌ ✒✟✌✙✌✡✏. ■ ✔✚✕✓✏✠ ✒✌✙✟✠✑✡✠✍☛✛ 
✔✌✠✡☛✍☛✎✠✚✆✍✌✦✌ ✒✟✌✙✌✡✏ ✠✦✌ ✡✌✚✑✠✍ ✘✏☞✠✍☛✎✆ 
✒✟✌☛✘✙✌✡☛✎✠✚✆, ✔✠✟✙☛✔✍✏✛ ✔✚✕✑✢✏ ✒✟✌☛✘✙✌✡☛✎✠✚✛ 
☛✚☛ ✔✒✠✗☛✏✚☛✔✎ ✔✌✌✎✙✠✎✔✎✙✕✁✜✠✼ ✖✙✏✚☛✥☛✖✏✗☛☛.

� ✄✔✎✏✍✌✙✖✕ ✟✏✘✟✠✶✏✠✎✔✛ ✒✟✌☛✘✙✌✡☛✎✆ ✎✌✚✆✖✌ ✙ 
✘✏✜☛✜✠✍✍✖❍ ✌✎ ❍✌✚✌✡✏ ✒✌☞✠✜✠✍☛✛❍.

� ✞✟☛ ✌✓☛✔✎✖✠ ☎✝❙✎✄✹ ✡✌✒✕✔✖✏✎✆ ✒✟✛☞✌✦✌ ☛✚☛ ✖✌✔✙✠✍✍✌✦✌ 
✒✌✒✏✡✏✍☛✛ ✢✟✖✘✦ ✙✌✡✖ ✍✏ ✶✎✠✖✠✟✍✖✼ ✟✏✘✤✠☞.

� ✽☎✆✾✁☎✆✝! ✞✌✒✏✡✏✍☛✠ ✒✟✛☞✌✦✌ ✔✙✠✎✏ ☞✌✑✠✎ ✒✟☛✙✠✔✎☛ ✖ 
✒✌✟✏✑✠✍☛✁ ✦✚✏✘. ✴✚✛ ✒✟✠✡✌✎✙✟✏✜✠✍☛✛ ✦✚✏✘✍✖❍ ✎✟✏✙☞ 
☛✘✢✠✦✏✼✎✠ ✒✟✛☞✌✦✌ ✙☛✘✕✏✚✆✍✌✦✌ ✖✌✍✎✏✖✎✏ ✔ ☛✔✎✌✓✍☛✖✌☞ 
✔✙✠✎✏.

❁✮❂✩✲✳✗ ✱❃✬❱✯✫✯✫✬✭/❅❆✫★❇✬✭
� ■✔✎✟✏☛✙✏✠☞✖✼ ✔✙✠✎☛✚✆✍☛✖ ✡✚✛ ✌✔✙✠✜✠✍☛✛ ✙✏✍✍ ☛ ✡✕✶✠✼.

❈✯❉✫✬❊✯✲★✬✯ ❋✩✫✫✘✯
� ✵✌✜✍✌✔✎✆: 6 ■✎
� ✞☛✎✏✁✜✠✠ ✍✏✒✟✛✑✠✍☛✠: 12 ■ ✒✌✔✎. ✎✌✖✏
� ✣✠☞✒✠✟✏✎✕✟✏: 0–60 °C
� ■✚✏✑✍✌✔✎✆ ✙✌✘✡✕❍✏: 100% (✌✎✍✌✔☛✎✠✚✆✍✏✛)

✙✁☎☎✚✍ ▲✸❑▼◆�✷ ❖❑▼✝✸◗✆✷ ✻❖✷✸❑✝☎☎✚✝ ☎✝ ✄✁✾✝☎✹✝✾✚✝ 
❖✻✝✷❑▼✆❑▼☎✚✝ ❙✁✾▲✚.
� ❚✚✏✔✔ ✛✍✠✟✦✌✛✥✥✠✖✎☛✙✍✌✔✎☛ ✔✙✠✎✌✡☛✌✡✌✙: A+

✜❂✯★✳❃✰✱❃✰✟✰❋★✩

✑✸❑�❙✁▼✚✻✁✷✎ ✢❙✝�✷✸❑▲✸❑✻❑▼�◆ ✆✾✝✝✷ ▲✸✁✻❑ 
✷❑❙✎�❑ ❖▲✝❨✆✁❙✆❖✷-✢❙✝�✷✸✆�! ✑✸✆ ✢✷❑✾ 
❖❙✝▼◆✝✷ ❖❑✺❙✏▼✁✷✎ ▲✸✝▼▲✆❖✁☎✆✹ 

✾✝◗▼◆☎✁✸❑▼☎❑❘❑ ❖✷✁☎▼✁✸✷✁ ▲❑ ✢❙✝�✷✸❑✷✝❬☎✆�✝ IEC 
60364-7-701 (❖❑❑✷✻✝✷❖✷✻◆✏✷ ☎❑✸✾✁✾ ❲❑✏✄✁ ☎✝✾✝❨�✆❬ 
✢❙✝�✷✸❑✷✝❬☎✆�❑✻ VDE 0100, ❳✁❖✷✎ 701), ✁ ✷✁�◗✝ ✻❖✝ 
☎✁❨✆❑☎✁❙✎☎✚✝ ✆ ✾✝❖✷☎✚✝ ▲✸✝▼▲✆❖✁☎✆✹!

✧✲✳✩✫✰✟★✩

✂❖✷✁☎❑✻�✁ ✆ ▲❑▼❖❑✝▼✆☎✝☎✆✝, ✔☞. ✔✖✚✏✡✍✌✼ ✚☛✔✎. 2-4, 
✟☛✔. ✔ [1] ✒✌ [6].

✑✸✆ ◆❖✷✁☎❑✻�✝ ❖❑✺❙✏▼✁✍✷✝ ▲✸✆✻✝▼✝☎☎✚✝ ☎✆◗✝ 
✆☎❖✷✸◆�❨✆✆.
� ■✌ ☛✘✢✠✑✏✍☛✠ ✒✌✙✟✠✑✡✠✍☛✛ ✙✔✠ ✖✏✢✠✚☛ ✍✠✌✢❍✌✡☛☞✌ 
✘✏✎✛✦☛✙✏✎✆ ✔ ✒✌☞✌✜✆✁ ✔✒✠✗☛✏✚✆✍✌✦✌ ✙✔✒✌☞✌✦✏✎✠✚✆✍✌✦✌ 
☛✍✔✎✟✕☞✠✍✎✏.
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